(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6004550	B. WING		05/1	7/2024
				STATE, ZIP CODE COOK ROAD 64		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	SHOULD BE COMPLETE	
S 000	Annual Certification Facility Reported In FRI of 4/6/2024/IL1 FRI of 3/19/2024/IL1 FRI of 3/31/2024/IL FRI of 3/31/2024/IL FRI of 3/31/2024/IL Complaint Investiga 2493038/IL172045	72107- F776 71786- F776 .171563- F689 .171566- F689 .171785- F689	S 000			
S9999	Statement of Licensis 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) Section 300.610 R a) The facility shall procedures governifacility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisting administrator, the amedical advisory conformer and other policies shall compound the facility and shall by this committee, and dated minutes	advisory physician or the committee, and representatives or services in the facility. The ly with the Act and this Part. It is shall be followed in operating the reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed of the meeting.	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 05/31/24

TITLE

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 1 of 13 DRIS11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDING.			
		IL6004550	B. WING		05/1	7/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALIYA O	F PALOS PARK		UTH WILL C ARK, IL 6040			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE	
S9999	Continued From page 1		S9999			
	and services to atta practicable physica well-being of the re each resident's corplan. Adequate and care and personal resident to meet the care needs of the red) Pursuant to sub care shall include, and shall be practic seven-day-a-week	section (a), general nursing at a minimum, the following ced on a 24-hour, basis:				
	6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents.					
	These Requirement evidenced by:	its were NOT MET as				
	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to supervise one resident while sitting in the dining room unattended who was identified as a high fall risk and has a diagnosis of Dementia, syncope, and a history of falls. This failure resulted in R401 having an unwitnessed fall from her wheelchair sustaining a left hip fracture. The facility also failed to utilize a leg rest during a transport for a wheelchair bound resident. This failure resulted in R61 having a fall from the wheelchair sustaining a right forehead hematoma. These failures affected two of three residents reviewed for falls in a total sample of 26.					

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

DRIS11 If continuation sheet 2 of 13

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6004550	B. WING		05/	17/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALIYA O	F PALOS PARK		UTH WILL C ARK, IL 6040			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Findings Include: R401 was diagnose and Collapse. Minir (functional abilities documents: R401 r assistance for sit to standing position fruiffs, holds or suppoless than half the erestorative assess documents: History months, S/P Fall armonths. Fall Risk Sthe responses above scoring: ten or above Con 5/14/24 at 1:018 R401 had an unwith R401 on the floor. It when R401 fell. Standining room monitor Con 5/15/24 at 12:5 R401 on the floor a R401 had fallen. V2 walker to assist with saw R401's walker said at the time of Edining room. Staff vidining room to the total staff was monitoring. Nursing note dated (nurse) was called to 1:15pm stating resillaying on her left sid R401 observed laying when asked what continuous contin	ed with Dementia, Syncope mal data set Section GG and goals) dated 3/31/24 equired partial/moderate of stand (the ability to come to a som sitting in a chair. Helper out trunk or limbs but provides ffort). Comprehensive ment dated 3/28/24 of falls in the past 1-6 ad/or Fracture in past 6 scoring: Add up the numbers of the vertical trisk over high fall risk. PM, V4 (restorative nurse) said messed fall. V22 (CNA) saw No staff was in the dining room off should have been in the	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 DRIS11 If continuation sheet 3 of 13

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	IL6004550	B. WING		05/1	7/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
ALIYA OF PALOS PARK		UTH WILL C				
OLUMNI DV OTATELE		ARK, IL 6046		211		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMEN PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDE	T BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
R401 with Dementia diagorder was obtained to se (ER) for evaluation. POA requested call 911. 911 of arrived and transferred Reparted facility at 1:50 Frequest for evaluation. Care Plan Initiated on 03 R401 is at high or increa at risk for injury from falls Dementia, Syncope, decent generalized weakness, a is positive for recent and Hospital record dated 03 Patient (R401) presented department via emergen	s assisted onto her assist. POA was called pain and what occurred. gnosis. M.D called and end to emergency room A (power of attorney) called, Paramedics R401 to a stretcher and PM to Hospital per POA 8/28/2024 documents: ased risk for falls, R401 is related to diagnosis of creased physical mobility, and history of falls. R401 if frequent falls at home. 8/31/24 documents: d to emergency acy medical service after 401 complained of left hip obtation and shortening. cuments: Left Femuruted intertrochanteric LEFT femur with the distal femur shaft. agement policy dated facility is committed to and while preventing all fall the trisk for falls, plan for and facilitate as safe and and the content of the distal femur shaft.	S9999				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 DRIS11 If continuation sheet 4 of 13

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health		1		т		
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		IL6004550	B. WING		05/1	7/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			UTH WILL C			
ALIYA O	F PALOS PARK		ARK, IL 6046			
(X4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999			
		y. Minimal data set section GG				
		and goals) dated 01/05/24				
		l wheelchair. R61 required				
		hing assistance (helper				
		es and/or touching/steadying				
		d assistance as resident ssistance may be provided				
		vity or intermittently. R61's				
		2/24 documents: actual fall.				
	•	elchair and slid out of chair.				
	Intervention: staff to	encourage R61 to sit back in				
	wheelchair, assist to	o reposition as indicated.				
	On 5/14/24 at 1:01PM, V4 (restorative nurse) said, R61 was being transported in her wheelchair without leg rests. R61 was holding her feet up off the ground. R61 dropped her feet at some point. R61 had on anti-skid foot wear. R61's foot gripped on the floor leading to a fall forward out of the wheelchair. Residents who use wheelchairs for mobility should not be pushed without leg rests. Leg rests were available at the time of R61's fall. On 5/14/23 at 3:37PM, V13 (cna) said, R61 was					
	in a wheelchair. R61 asked him to push her to the dining room. V13 said, R61 did not have any leg/foot rest on her wheelchair. R61 usually self-propel. V13 said he pushed R61 and her right foot got stuck on the floor. V13 said R61 fell forward onto the floor landing on the right side of her body. V13 said at the time of the incident, R61 reported she hurt her right side and her back. R61 laid on the floor until the emergency medical technicians arrived.					
	0745 CNA observed the dining room. No	03/19/24 documents: around d assisting resident (R61) to urse observed resident (R61) he wheelchair and fell to the				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 DRIS11 If continuation sheet 5 of 13

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6004550	B. WING		05/1	7/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALIYA OI	PALOS PARK		UTH WILL C ARK, IL 6046			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page 5		S9999			
	R61 was observed side of her forehead arm pain. R61 was lower leg without sh called.	sition, during assessment, with a small lump to the right d. R61 complained on right observed with swelling to right ortening of extremity. 911				
	Fall event dated 03/19/24 predisposing physiological factors documents: gait imbalance, impaired memory, decrease vision or hearing; predisposing situation factors: using wheelchair and leaning.					
	V13's witness statement dated: 03/19/24 documents: during breakfast resident (R61) asked CNA (V13) if he can push her to the dining room. While pushing R61 her foot got stuck to the floor causing R61 to fall forward.					
	propelling residents report to nursing wh	/19/24 topic of education: without foot rest. Please nen residents ask for ng. Resident may need to be eed of leg rest.				
		3/19/24 documents: safety: nly propel wheelchairs with				
	documents: Patient incident/accident: w area resident fell for	ncident dated 3/20/24 name: R61, describe thile being assisted to dining rward from the wheelchair. ned of pain to her right arm				
	(R61) leaned forward	ed 3/19/24 documents: She rd and fell out of her s hematoma to right forehead.				

6899

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6004550	B. WING		05/1	7/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/1	772024
			UTH WILL C	•		
ALIYA O	F PALOS PARK		ARK, IL 604			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page 6		S9999			
	1/2024 documents: maximizing each re psychosocial well-b is not possible, the evaluate those resipreventive strategic environment as pos	management policy dated The facility is committed to esident's physical, mental and eing. While preventing all fall facility will identify and dent at risk for falls, plan for es, and facilitate as safe an esible.				
	(A)					
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations 2 of 3				
	300.1210b) 300.1210d)2					
	Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Persor	General Requirements for nal Care				
	b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident.					
	,					
		nd procedures shall be dered by the physician.				
	These Requiremen evidenced by:	ts were NOT MET as				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA				SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		IL6004550	B. WING		05/4	7/2024
					05/1	7/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S UTH WILL C	OOK ROAD		
ALIYA O	F PALOS PARK		NRK, IL 6046			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page 7		S9999			
	failed to have a system diagnostics services services are provided resulted in R5 being after waiting over 30 being diagnosed with of one reviewed for sample of 26. Findings include: R5 was admitted to diagnosis of syncoporthostatic hypotens unspecified dement minimum data set of interview for mental services.	status is 12/15 which				
	minimum data set dated 4/3/24 documents brief interview for mental status is 12/15 which indicates cognitively intact. On 5/14/24 at 3:10 PM, R5 who was alert and oriented to self, place and time at time of interview said he was in his room, was putting on a jacket when he lost his balance and fell backwards hitting his left side on the heating/air conditioning wall unit and windowsill. The next day he was having pain and told staff. R5 said he was having pain in his left side 9/10. R5 pain was worse with movement and it hurt when breathing in. R5 facility reportable dated 4/6/24 documents: R5 informed nurse on duty that he fell two days ago, but did not report it, but now has pain in his left arm and left side. R5 was noted with a scrape to left side of his back. Nurse on duty notified doctor and received order for chest x-ray. Power of attorney made request for resident to go to emergency room. R5 returned on 4/8/24 with					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6004550	B. WING		05/	17/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALIYA O	F PALOS PARK		UTH WILL C ARK, IL 6046			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	R5's progress notes documents: Reside days ago while putti states that he didn't didn't tell anyone but from his left should assessment writer rback. MD made aw R5's progress notes documents: Reside Breathing even unla discomfort at this tir inquired about estin service. Writer place informed that techn family made aware status. Will continue R5's progress notes documents: Per repcompany with estim company claimed the family concerned we technician. Writer cowas unable to reach resident sent out to On 5/14/24 at 3:46Fto R5 on day he repthe doctor who order and requisition comwithin 24 hours. The the next day. V12 so not assigned to R5 On 5/15/24 at 12:03 should be complete	s dated 4/6/24 at 12:32PM nt informed writer that he fell 2 ing on his shirt. Resident think it was a big deal, so he at now he is experiencing pain er to his abdomen. Upon noted a scrape to left side of are. MD ordered chest x-ray. Is dated 4/7/24 at 11:57AM nt alert verbally responsive. abored. Denies pain and me. Resident and daughter nated time of arrival of X-ray ed call to x-ray company, ician is en route. Resident and of estimated time of arrival e plan of care. Is dated 4/7/24 at 21:00PM ort AM nurse contacted x-ray nated time of arrival and the ney were en route. Resident's ith timeliness of x-ray alled x-ray services again and an anyone. Per family's request local hospital. PM, V12 (Nurse) was assigned orted fall. V12 said she called ered an x-ray. X-ray called in pleted. X-ray usually comes ey said they would be there aid she put in report but was after that day. Is pm, V2(DON), said x-rays is doctor should be notified and	\$9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 DRIS11 If continuation sheet 9 of 13

Illinois Department of Public Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6004550	B. WING		05/1	7/2024
				OOK ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	received an x-ray of 2:44PM and staff sation 4/7/24. V26 said documentation from follow up about x-ray 9:40PM on 4/7/24 behospital. On 5/16/24 at 10:15 expect an x-ray to be or be notified if not would not necessar hospital for pain behand rib fractures and rib fractures are There really isn't mipain with movement prescribe narcotics a legality, to show the time. On 5/17/24 at 10:12 diagnostics services into electronic medicommunicate throut x-ray to be conduct.	ge 9 PM, V26 (Xray tech) said they reder for R5 on 4/6/24 at aid the x-ray was to be done there was no other in the facility that they called for ay. Technician arrived at out resident was already at the south resident to cause it's not an emergency en hard to see on x-rays. Such treatment. There can be at or breathing but I would not for pain. The x-ray is more of that fracture occurred at that south resident when waiting for an ed. Requested physician order in for R5's x-ray and no	\$9999			
	R5's hospital record arrived in emergence Pain score of 8. Un dementia present to	er sheets for April did not				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 DRIS11 If continuation sheet 10 of 13

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6004550	B. WING		05/17/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ALIYA O	F PALOS PARK		UTH WILL C			
	2		ARK, IL 6040			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page 10		S9999			
	night, when he slipp possibly striking a sable to get himself injuries and recommy yet to be done. Pati noticing increasing left side and standir was brought to the denies any headach chest pain, shortnes chills, bowel or blad some fullness along extending from his area. Patient is una they have been give states it has been of	ped and fell off the bed helf near his bed. Patient was up, and nursing noticed the nended a chest x-ray that is ent states that he has been pain with movement on the ng and finally called 911 and emergency room. Patient ne, neck pain, low back pain, as of breath, cough, fevers or left changes. Patient feels githe left upper quadrant injury in the left lower thoracic ware of the pain medicine en at the nursing home but only mildly helping him. Under ents: Acute left lateral seventh				
	documents under o orders are performe requested to be dor cannot be provided	ty in-service packet undated rdering procedure: All non stated same day, unless ne another day. If the results same day as the procedure, mearly the next day.				
	(A)					
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations 3 of 3				
	Section 300.615 e) Section 300.615 f)					
		etermination of Need uest for Resident Criminal rmation				
	2-201.5(a) of the Ad	screening required by Section of and this Section, a facility after admission of a				

Illinois Department of Public Health

	<u>epartment of Public</u> IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		IL6004550	B. WING		05/1	7/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALIYA OI	F PALOS PARK		UTH WILL C ARK, IL 6040			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 11	S9999			
	check pursuant to t Information Act for admission to the faction of the Act was initiated Hospital Licensing of the based on the result of the Act of the Act) f) The facility shall of the Act of the Act of the Act of the Illinois Sex of the Illinois Se	check for the individual's name offender Registration website us and the Illinois Department registrant search page at to determine if the individual				
	failed to perform crichecks within 24 ho five residents (R81) background checks Findings include: On 05/15/2024 at 1 R81 was noted with 03/14/2024 and a 0 03/19/2024. Illinois Department of Corr	and record review, the facility iminal history background ours of admission for one of previewed for criminal history in a sample of 26 residents. 0:50AM during record review, an admission date of CHRIP was initiated on a Sex Offender and Illinois rections background check				
	V1(Administrator) a	1:30AM during interview with and V5 (Admission) both stated should be completed with 24 s admission.				

Illinois Department of Public Health

Review of R81's Face Sheet indicated R81 was

STATE FORM 6899 DRIS11 If continuation sheet 12 of 13

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6004550	B. WING		05/1	7/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12220 SOUTH WILL COOK ROAD PALOS PARK, IL 60464							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLET		
S9999	admitted in the facility policy dated Screening of Poten reads; The facility s background for any to the facility to ider conviction. The facility will: "Request a crim 24 hours after admi" Check for the result of the result of the sex Offender Regis www.isp.state.il.us "Check for the result of the result of the sex Offender Regis www.isp.state.il.us	lity on 03/14//2024. If 11/2022 Titled Pre-Admission tial Residents-Illinois Only shall check the criminal residents seeking admission ntify previous criminal inal background check within ission of a new resident esident's name on the Illinois stration Web site. esident's name on the Illinois rections sex registrant search	S9999				

6899